

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONERS

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, ET AL.

*ON CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
Acting General Counsel
DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG
JACOB M. LEWIS
Associate General Counsel
NANDAN M. JOSHI
*Counsel
Federal Communications
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
R. HEWITT PATE
Assistant Attorney General
THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General
MAKAN DELRAHIM
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*
JAMES A. FELDMAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
NANCY C. GARRISON
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Opinions below | 2 |
| Jurisdiction | 2 |
| Statutory provisions involved | 2 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Argument | 13 |
| A. The petitions for certiorari do not warrant review | 13 |
| B. If one or more of the petitions are nonetheless granted, the cross-petition should also be granted so that the Court is not compelled to address petitioners' claims in the abstract | 19 |
| C. The court of appeals erred in concluding that the specific radio- and television-licensing rules the Commission adopted were inadequately supported | 21 |
| 1. Equal weighing | 21 |
| 2. The Internet's contributions to diversity | 24 |
| 3. Line-drawing | 27 |
| Conclusion | 29 |
| Appendix | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|-----------------------------|
| <i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003) | 28 |
| <i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) | 17 |
| <i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 16 |
| <i>FCC v. National Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978) | 4, 5, 9, 14, 15, 20, 21, 24 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC:</i> | |
| 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 14, 16 |
| 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 16 |
| <i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991) | 15 |
| <i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota</i> | |
| <i>Com’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) | 15 |
| <i>Minnick v. California Dep’t of Corrections</i> , | |
| 452 U.S. 105 (1981) | 18 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut.</i> | |
| <i>Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 21 |
| <i>NBC v. FCC</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943) | 4, 5, 14, 20, 21 |
| <i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) | 14 |
| <i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court</i> , 331 U.S. 549 | |
| (1947) | 18 |
| <i>Sinclair Broad. Group, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 148 | |
| (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 14, 16 |
| <i>Spector Motor Serv. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 | |
| (1944) | 18 |
| <i>Telecommunications Research & Action Ctr. v.</i> | |
| <i>FCC</i> , 801 F.2d 501 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 14 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 | |
| (1994) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Radio Corp. of Am.</i> , 358 U.S. | |
| 334 (1959) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Storer Broad. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 | |
| (1956) | 5 |
| <i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , | |
| 508 U.S. 946 (1993) | 17 |
| <i>Watson v. Buck</i> , 313 U.S. 387 (1941) | 19 |
| Constitution, statutes, and rule: | |
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Amend. I | 9, 13, 14 |

VI

| Constitution, statutes and rule—Continued: | Page |
|---|----------------------|
| Amend. V | 9, 13 |
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706(c) | 19 |
| Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> | 3, 2a |
| 47 U.S.C. 161 (§ 11) | 16 |
| 47 U.S.C. 301 | 4 |
| 47 U.S.C. 307(c) | 4 |
| 47 U.S.C. 309(a) | 4, 21, 3a |
| 47 U.S.C. 309(k) | 4 |
| 47 U.S.C. 310(d) | 4, 21, 4a |
| Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-199, Div. B, § 629, 118 Stat. 99 | 8 |
| Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 | 5 |
| § 202, 110 Stat. 110 | 13, 1a |
| § 202(a), 110 Stat. 110 | 5 |
| § 202(b), 110 Stat. 110 | 5, 1a |
| § 202(c)(1), 110 Stat. 111 | 5 |
| § 202(h): 110 Stat. 111-112 | 5, 6, 13, 16, 20, 2a |
| 110 Stat. 112 | 6, 2a |
| § 601(b), 110 Stat. 143 | 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2112(a)(3) | 8 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10 | 17 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| <i>Policy Statement on Comparative Broadcast Hearings</i> , 1 F.C.C.2d 393 (1965) | 4 |
| R. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002) | 17 |
| <i>Syracuse Peace Council, In re</i> , 2 F.C.C.R. 5043 (1987), aff'd, 867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1019 (1990) | 14 |
| <i>2002 Biennial Regulatory Review</i> , 17 F.C.C.R. 18,503 (2002) | 6 |
| U.S. Dep't of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (rev. Apr. 8, 1997) | 11, 27, 28 |
